Continuing on page 2, of the same report it states in part: 

As a result of our investigations and analysis, the loss in market value suffered by 
the subject properties due to the taking of riparian rights and any disturbance 
factors, as at June 8, 1994 is estimated to be:  

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY SEVEN THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($187,500.00) 

On page 22 of tab 1, the following justification is given in part: 

…Certainly the subject properties will still have access to a public waterfront area, 
once the Motel Strip is fully developed.  However, they will not have direct and 
private access to Lake Ontario.